

No. 24-11081

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

TERRI MCGUIRE-MOLLICA

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF PRISONS, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Alabama  
Case No. 7:20-cv-01768-SGC  
The Honorable Staci G. Cornelius

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TERRI MCGUIRE-MOLLICA'S  
OPENING BRIEF**

---

Phillip Moore  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
160 East Grand Avenue, 6th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(202) 869-3438  
phillip.moore@macarthurjustice.org

Christine Monta  
Gregory Cui  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H St. NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3434  
christine.monta@macarthurjustice.org  
gregory.cui@macarthurjustice.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Terri McGuire-Mollica*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii  
INTRODUCTION ..... 1  
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3  
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4  
I. Factual Background.....4  
    A. Defendants Fail To Treat Ms. McGuire-Mollica’s Uterine Fibroid For Years, Causing Extreme Pain, Bleeding, and Complications.....4  
    B. After Seeking Medical Care For Years, Ms. McGuire-Mollica Follows The Steps For Pursuing Administrative Relief. ....8  
II. Procedural History .....12  
III. Standard of Review.....17  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....17  
ARGUMENT .....20  
I. Ms. McGuire-Mollica Satisfied The PLRA’s Exhaustion Requirement By Properly Completing And Mailing Her Final Appeal. ....20  
    A. Ms. McGuire-Mollica Did Everything The BOP’s Grievance Process Rules Required Her To Do To Pursue A Final Appeal. ....20  
    B. The Breakdown That Caused The BOP General Counsel Not To Receive Ms. McGuire-Mollica’s Appeal Does Not Change The Fact That She Exhausted Administrative Remedies. ....22  
    C. Ms. McGuire-Mollica Did Not Need To Wait 40 Days For The BOP To Respond To An Appeal They Never Received.....26  
II. Alternatively, Ms. McGuire-Mollica Adequately Pled That Administrative Remedies Were Not Available To Her.....30  
CONCLUSION .....35  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Andres v. Marshall</i> , 867 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	35
<i>Baughman v. Harless</i> , 142 F. App’x 354 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Brown v. Drew</i> , 452 F. App’x 906 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>Daker v. Bryson</i> , 841 F. App’x 115 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	28
<i>Dimanche v. Brown</i> , 783 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	19, 33
<i>Dole v. Chandler</i> , 438 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	17, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Eaton v. Blewett</i> , 50 F.4th 1240 (9th Cir. 2022) .....	34
<i>Fordley v. Lizarraga</i> , 18 F.4th 344 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	34
<i>Fritz v. Standard Sec. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 676 F.2d 1356 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Garrett v. Wexford Health</i> , 938 F.3d 69 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	28
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Hedin v. Castillo</i> , 723 F. App’x 526 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	33
<i>Houston v. Lack</i> , 487 U.S. 266 (1988) .....	18, 22

*Jackson v. Esser*,  
 --- F.4th ---, 2024 WL 3174880 (7th Cir. June 26, 2024) .....34

*Jones v. Bock*,  
 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....23, 28, 29

*Meador v. Hammer*,  
 No. 2:11-cv-3342, 2013 WL 753486 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2013).....35

*Medina v. Napoli*,  
 725 F. App’x 51 (2d Cir. 2018) .....32

*Miller v. Tanner*,  
 196 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 1999) .....17

*Nunez v. Duncan*,  
 591 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2010) .....32

*Ramirez v. Collier*,  
 595 U.S. 411 (2022).....28

*Ross v. Blake*,  
 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....19, 30, 31, 32, 33

*Saddozai v. Davis*,  
 35 F.4th 705 (9th Cir. 2022) .....29

*Shivers v. United States*,  
 1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021) .....16, 17, 24, 25

*Shivers v. United States*,  
 No. 5:16-cv-276, Doc. 34 (M.D. Fla. April 14, 2017) .....24

*Showers v. Rodgers*,  
 No. 23-1241, 2024 WL 1877028 (3d Cir. Apr. 30, 2024).....29

*Sims v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 75 F.4th 1224 (11th Cir. 2023) .....17, 20, 23

*Smith v. Terry*,  
 491 F. App’x 81 (11th Cir. 2012) .....29

*Trevani v. Robert A. Deyton Detention Ctr.*,  
729 F. App’x 748 (11th Cir. 2018).....9, 27, 30

*Turner v. Burnside*,  
541 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2008) .....24

*White v. Staten*,  
672 F. App’x 919 (11th Cir. 2016) .....24, 25

*Williams v. Correction Officer Priatno*,  
829 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2016) .....19, 26, 31, 32

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....3

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....3

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....15

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 542.13(a).....9

28 C.F.R. § 542.14(c)(4) .....9

28 C.F.R. § 542.15(a).....9, 21, 22

28 CFR § 542.13 .....8

28 CFR § 542.14 .....8

28 CFR § 542.15 .....8, 9

28 CFR § 542.18 ..... 9, 10, 11, 18, 19, 23, 26, 32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d) .....28

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15 .....27, 28, 29, 30

6 Wright, Miller & Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1471 (3d ed. 2019) .....28
